Buildings were stated at fair value, based on annual valuations by independent professional qualified
valuer, less subsequent accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

The Group elected to change its accounting policy for the measurement of the Land and Buildings,
as the Group believes that the cost model would align the accounting policy of the Group with those
of its holding companies and industry practice, more reliable and more relevant to reflect the Group’s
operational performance. Under the cost model, the Land and Buildings were measured at their costs
less accumulated depreciation and impairment. The Group applied the cost model retrospectively
and the comparative figures in the condensed consolidated statements of financial position as at 1
January 2023 and 31 December 2023, and the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, the
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the condensed
consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six months ended 30 June 2023 have been restated.

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2023

As previously
reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of goods and services 614,576 (3,192) 611,384

Gross profit 146,375 3,192 149,567

Administrative expenses 118,416 (848) 117,568

Profit from operations 29,322 4,040 33,362

Profit before taxation 2,802 4,040 6,842

Profit for the period 564 4,040 4,604

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (1,755) 3,065 1,310
Non-controlling interests 2,319 975 3,294

564 4,040 4,604

Basic (loss)/earnings per share HK(0.23) cents HK0.40 cents HK0.17 cents

– 8 –

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2023

As previously
reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the period 564 4,040 4,604

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit

or loss:
Exchange differences on translating foreign

operations (35,265) 13,787 (21,478)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Gain on revaluation of leasehold land and
buildings included in property, plant and
equipment 33,735 (33,735) –

Deferred tax arising from revaluation of leasehold
land and buildings included in property, plant
and equipment (7,858) 7,858 –

Other comprehensive income for
the period, net of tax (9,388) (12,090) (21,478)

Total comprehensive income for
the period (8,824) (8,050) (16,874)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (13,477) (7,899) (21,376)
Non-controlling interests 4,653 (151) 4,502

(8,824) (8,050) (16,874)

– 9 –

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

As previously
reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 1,564,586 (81,142) 1,483,444

Total non-current assets 2,256,627 (81,142) 2,175,485

Total assets less current liabilities 2,472,523 (81,142) 2,391,381

Deferred tax liabilities 71,394 (42,444) 28,950

Total non-current liabilities 562,180 (42,444) 519,736

Net assets 1,910,343 (38,698) 1,871,645

Reserves 1,861,629 (64,238) 1,797,391

Non-controlling interests 37,854 25,540 63,394

Total equity 1,910,343 (38,698) 1,871,645

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2023

As previously
reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 1,480,940 (86,685) 1,394,255

Total non-current assets 2,199,101 (86,685) 2,112,416

Total assets less current liabilities 2,101,816 (86,685) 2,015,131

Deferred tax liabilities 71,766 (42,363) 29,403

Total non-current liabilities 522,957 (42,363) 480,594

Net assets 1,578,859 (44,322) 1,534,537

Reserves 1,547,702 (65,280) 1,482,422

Non-controlling interests 23,917 20,958 44,875

Total equity 1,578,859 (44,322) 1,534,537

– 10 –

4.	 REVENUE

Six months ended
30.6.2024 30.6.2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue from contracts with customers
Hospital fees and charges 800,390 733,887
Eldercare related services and sales of nutritions 17,789 18,765
Sales of properties – 3,810

818,179 756,462

Revenue from other sources
Rental income 3,350 4,489

821,529 760,951

5.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports according to the types of goods or
services delivered and provided, and are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision-maker (the